

Date: January 26, 2021

To: Marcelia Nicholson, Chairwoman, Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors

From: David Crowley, County Executive

Subject: Reappointment of Steve Olson to the Council on Emergency Medical Services

Subject to the confirmation of your Honorable Body, and pursuant to the provisions set forth in the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances Chapter 97, of the Council on Emergency Medical Services, I am hereby reappointing Franklin Mayor Steve Olson to serve on the Council on Emergency Medical Services, filling the seat reserved for an Intergovernmental Corporation Council (ICC) representative. During Mayor Olson's tenure, Franklin has expanded its EMS services from one paramedic unit and one ambulance to three full time paramedic rigs, one part-time paramedic rig and three ambulances. The City of Franklin's fire department is now very close to having 100 percent of its firefighters as licensed paramedics, which provides great flexibility in staffing. They have also hired a Battalion Chief for EMS Service who is expanding emergency medical services to our community.

As a member of the EMS Council, Mayor Olson has offered insights from a municipal executive's perspective. Mayor Olson has been a significant member of the Council on Emergency Medical Services since 2017, and I look forward to his continued leadership.

I am pleased to submit this appointment as outlined below:

Council: Council on Emergency Medical Services

**Type:** Reappointment, ICC Representative

**Appointee:** Stephen R. Olson

**Role:** Mayor, City of Franklin

**Replacing:** Not Applicable

**Previous Term Expiration:** 2/2/2019

**Relative File No/s:** 17-50 and 21-66

Current Term Expiration: February 2, 2023

MILWAUKEE COUNTY COURTHOUSE, 901 NORTH 9<sup>TH</sup> STREET, ROOM 306, MILWAUKEE, WI 53233 TELEPHONE (414) 278-4211 FAX (414) 223-1375 COUNTY.MILWAUKEE.GOV/COUNTYEXECUTIVE

Code or Statute: Sections 97.07(1), (3), (4), (5) and (6)

Hyperlink / Webpage: Section 97.07, County Code of General
Ordinances

A copy of the resume of Mayor Olson, a resident of Franklin, is attached for your review.

Your consideration and confirmation will be appreciated.

David Crowley

Milwaukee County Executive

cc: Supervisor Supreme Moore Omokunde, Chair, Health and Human Needs Committee Supervisor Felesia Martin, Chair, Council on Emergency Medical Services Cassandra Libal, Director, Office of Emergency Management Kelly Bablitch, Chief of Staff, Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors Allyson Smith, Committee Coordinator, Health and Human Needs Committee Mayor Steve Olson